

NORTH ASIA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LIMITED

北亞策略控股有限公司 *

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8080)

FIRST QUARTERLY RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE 2019

CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors (the “Directors” or the “Board”) of North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

* *For identification purpose only*

RESULTS

The Board of directors (the “Board”) of North Asia Strategic Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the three months ended 30th June 2019, together with the comparative unaudited figures of the corresponding period in 2018.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

		For the three months ended 30th June	
		2019	2018
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	3	516,593	701,513
Cost of sales		(441,895)	(598,139)
Gross profit		74,698	103,374
Other income and gains, net		2,163	381
Selling and distribution expenses		(32,210)	(40,610)
General and administrative expenses		(25,488)	(27,455)
Operating profit		19,163	35,690
Finance income	4	1,629	305
Finance costs	4	(354)	(3)
Profit before income tax		20,438	35,992
Income tax expense	5	(2,859)	(7,230)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		17,579	28,762
			(Restated)
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company	6		
Basic (<i>HK cents</i>)		6.4	10.6
Diluted (<i>HK cents</i>)		6.4	10.5

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	For the three months ended 30th June	
	2019	2018
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period	<u>17,579</u>	<u>28,762</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Currency translation differences of foreign operations	<u>(8,297)</u>	<u>(7,594)</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX OF NIL	<u>(8,297)</u>	<u>(7,594)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u><u>9,282</u></u>	<u><u>21,168</u></u>

1. General information

The Group is principally engaged in the following businesses:

- **hi-tech distribution and services:** trading of surface mount technology (“SMT”) assembly equipment, machinery and spare parts and provision of related installation, training, repair and maintenance services for SMT assembly equipment;
- **leasing:** provision of finance to its customers via a wide array of assets under finance lease arrangements and operating lease arrangements; and
- investment holding.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company under the Bermuda Companies Act 1981 (the “Companies Act”). The address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda and that of its principal place of business is 18th Floor, Shanghai Commercial Bank Tower, 12 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong.

The Company’s ordinary shares are listed on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

This announcement is presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK\$”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

This announcement has been approved and authorised for issue by the Company’s board of directors on 8th August 2019.

2. Basis of preparation

This announcement has been prepared to comply with the disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”).

This announcement does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this unaudited condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019, except for the adoption of the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") effective as of 1st April 2019.

Amendments to HKFRS 9	<i>Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation</i>
HKFRS 16	<i>Leases</i>
Amendments to HKAS 19	<i>Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement</i>
Amendments to HKAS 28	<i>Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 23	<i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i>
<i>Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle</i>	Amendments to HKFRS 3, HKFRS 11, HKAS 12 and HKAS 23

Other than as explained below regarding the impact of HKFRS 16 *Leases* and HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*, the new and revised standards are not relevant to the preparation of the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial information. The nature and impact of the new and revised HKFRSs are described below:

- (a) HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 *Leases*, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, HK(SIC)-Int 15 *Operating Leases - Incentives* and HK(SIC)-Int 27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from HKAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in HKAS 17. Therefore, HKFRS 16 did not have any financial impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1st April 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated losses at 1st April 2019, and the comparative information for 2018 was not restated and continues to be reported under HKAS 17.

New definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 at the date of initial application. Contracts that were not identified as leases under HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under HKFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1st April 2019.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component on the basis of their standard-alone prices. A practical expedient is available to a lessee, which the Group has adopted, not to separate non-lease components and to account for the lease and the associated non-lease components (e.g., property management services for leases of properties) as a single lease component.

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases

Nature of the effect of adoption of HKFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for its office properties and warehouses. As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as either finance leases or operating leases based on the assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group. Under HKFRS 16, the Group applies a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases, except for two elective exemptions for leases of low value assets (elected on a lease by lease basis) and short-term leases (elected by class of underlying asset). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for (i) leases of low-value assets; and (ii) leases, that at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less. Instead, the Group recognises the lease payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at 1st April 2019 were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1st April 2019.

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before 1st April 2019. All these assets were assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date. The Group elected to present the right-of-use assets separately in the statement of financial position.

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients when applying HKFRS 16 at 1st April 2019:

- Applied the short-term lease exemptions to leases with a lease term that ends within 12 months from the date of initial application
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend/terminate the lease
- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application

The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at 1st April 2019 are as follows:

	Increase <i>HK\$ '000</i> (Unaudited)
Asset	
Increase in right-of-use assets	<u>15,844</u>
Liability	
Increase in lease liabilities	<u>15,844</u>

The lease liabilities as at 1st April 2019 reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31st March 2019 is as follows:

	<i>HK\$ '000</i> (Unaudited)
Operating lease commitments as at 31st March 2019	17,859
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1st April 2019	<u>5.4%</u>
Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1st April 2019	16,714
Less: Commitments relating to short-term leases and those leases with a remaining lease term ending on or before 31st March 2020	<u>(870)</u>
Lease liabilities as at 1st April 2019	<u>15,844</u>

Summary of new accounting policies

The accounting policy for leases as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2019 is replaced with the following new accounting policies upon adoption of HKFRS 16 from 1st April 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are recognised at the commencement date of the lease at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for termination of a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss

The carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (included within 'interest-bearing bank and other borrowings'), and the movement during the period are as follow:

	Right-of-use assets — Office properties and warehouses HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Lease liabilities HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
As at 1st April 2019	15,844	15,844
Additions	19,874	19,874
Depreciation charge	(3,186)	—
Interest expense	—	206
Payments	—	(3,390)
Exchange realignment	(416)	(416)
	<u>32,116</u>	<u>32,118</u>
As at 30th June 2019	<u><u>32,116</u></u>	<u><u>32,118</u></u>

The Group recognised rental expenses from short-term leases of HK\$294,000 for the three months ended 30th June 2019.

- (b) HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 addresses the accounting for income taxes (current and deferred) when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of HKAS 12 (often referred to as "uncertain tax positions"). The interpretation does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of HKAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation specifically addresses (i) whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; (ii) the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities; (iii) how an entity determines taxable profits or tax losses, tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and (iv) how an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances. The interpretation did not have any significant impact on the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial information.

3. Revenue

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the three months ended 30th June	
	2019	2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers (<i>note</i>)		
Recognised at a point in time:		
Sale of goods	498,250	673,196
Recognised over time:		
Commission and other service income	3,716	16,933
	501,966	690,129
Revenue from other source		
Income from leasing arrangements	14,627	11,384
	516,593	701,513
<i>Note:</i>		
<u>Disaggregated revenue information</u>		
<i>Geographic markets</i>		
The PRC including Hong Kong	492,302	680,636
Asia — others	9,664	9,493
Total revenue from contract with customers	501,966	690,129

4. Finance income and costs

An analysis of finance income and costs is as follows:

	For the three months ended 30th June	
	2019	2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Finance income:		
Interest income from bank deposits	<u>1,629</u>	<u>305</u>
Finance costs:		
Interest on bank loans	<u>354</u>	<u>3</u>

5. Income tax expense

The Company is exempted from taxation in Bermuda until 2035. Hong Kong profits tax has been calculated at the rate of 16.5% (2018: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the period.

Subsidiaries established in Mainland China are subject to the Mainland China corporate income tax at the standard rate of 25% (2018: 25%). NAS American Tec (Shenzhen) Co. Limited*, a subsidiary of the Company, is entitled to a preferential tax rate of 15% as it is recognised as a high technology enterprise.

The amounts of income tax expense recorded in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss represent:

	For the three months ended 30th June	
	2019	2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current taxation		
Hong Kong profits tax		
— current period	330	2,927
Mainland China corporate income tax		
— current period	2,211	4,303
Deferred	<u>318</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>2,859</u>	<u>7,230</u>

* For identification only

6. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group's profit attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

On 26th March 2019, the Company completed the consolidation of every ten issued and unissued ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each into one consolidated ordinary share of HK\$0.10 each and every ten unissued preference shares of HK\$0.01 each into one preference share of HK\$0.10 each (the "Share Consolidation"). Accordingly, the basic and diluted earnings per share amounts for the period ended 30th June 2018 had been adjusted to reflect the Share Consolidation.

No adjustment had been made to the basic earnings per share amount presented for the three months ended 30th June 2019 in respect of a dilution as the impact of the share options had an anti-dilutive effect in the basic earnings per share amount presented.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amounts for the three months ended 30th June 2019 was based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation was the total of the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise of all share options.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share amount are based on:

	For the three months ended	
	30th June	
	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		(Restated)
Earnings		
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company, used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation (HK\$'000)	<u><u>17,579</u></u>	<u><u>28,762</u></u>
Shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, used in the basic earnings per share calculation	272,580,805	272,580,805
Effect of dilution — weighted average number of ordinary shares: Assumed to have been issued at no consideration on deemed exercise of all share options outstanding during the period	<u>—</u>	<u>392,446</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, used in the diluted earnings per share calculation	<u><u>272,580,805</u></u>	<u><u>272,973,251</u></u>

7. Dividends

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the three months ended 30th June 2019 (2018: Nil).

8. Equity

Movements in unaudited consolidated equity are as follows:

	(Unaudited)			
	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>	Other reserves <i>HK\$'000</i>	Accumulated losses <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Balances at 1st April 2019	27,258	1,097,445	(135,903)	988,800
Profit for the period	—	—	17,579	17,579
Currency translation differences of foreign operations	—	(8,297)	—	(8,297)
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	(8,297)	17,579	9,282
Equity-settled share-based transactions (<i>note</i>)	—	3,433	—	3,433
Balances at 30th June 2019	<u>27,258</u>	<u>1,092,581</u>	<u>(118,324)</u>	<u>1,001,515</u>

	(Unaudited)			
	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>	Other reserves <i>HK\$'000</i>	Accumulated losses <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Previously reported balances at 1st April 2018	27,258	1,121,483	(221,901)	926,840
Effect of adoption of HKFRS 15	—	—	(15,100)	(15,100)
Restated balances at 1st April 2018	27,258	1,121,483	(237,001)	911,740
Profit for the period	—	—	28,762	28,762
Currency translation differences of foreign operations	—	(7,594)	—	(7,594)
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	(7,594)	28,762	21,168
Balances at 30th June 2018	<u>27,258</u>	<u>1,113,889</u>	<u>(208,239)</u>	<u>932,908</u>

Share options of the Company

On 4th September 2014, the shareholders of the Company approved the adoption of a share option scheme (the “2014 Scheme”). Under the terms of the 2014 Scheme, the Board may at its discretion offer share options to any employee, agent, consultant or representative of the Company or any subsidiary, including any executive or non-executive director of the Company or any subsidiary or any other person whom the Board considers in its sole discretion, have contributed or will contribute to the Group (the “Participants”). The principal purpose of the 2014 Scheme is to reward the Participants who have contributed or will contribute to the Group and to encourage the Participants to work towards enhancing the value of the Company and its shares for the benefit of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. The 2014 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing on the adoption date.

The movement in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price per share HK\$	Number of share options
As at 1st April 2018	0.115	73,232,000
Adjustment as a result of Share Consolidation	—	<u>(65,908,800)</u>
As at 31st March 2019	1.15	7,323,200
Granted during the period	0.82	<u>7,608,000</u>
As at 30th June 2019	0.98	<u><u>14,931,200</u></u>

The share options are exercisable commencing on the date of grant with a validity period of 10 years from the dates of grant (i.e. 7,323,200 and 7,608,000 share options granted on 16th August 2017 and 26th June 2019, respectively). As at 30th June 2019, none of the share options granted have been exercised.

The fair value of the share options granted during the three months ended 30th June 2019, determined using a binomial model, was approximately HK\$3,433,000. The Group had recognised a share option expense of HK\$3,433,000 during the three months ended 30th June 2019.

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the three months ended 30th June 2019 was determined as at the date of grant using a binomial model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used:

Expected dividend yield (%)	0.000
Expected volatility (%)	74.808
Risk-free interest rate (%)	1.830
Expected life of share options (year)	10.000

The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

No other feature of the share options granted was incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Financial and Business Performance

For the three months ended 30th June 2019 (the “quarter”), the Group recorded an unaudited consolidated revenue of approximately HK\$516,593,000, representing a 26.4% decline from approximately HK\$701,513,000 in the corresponding period last year. During the quarter, the revenue from the hi-tech distribution and services division was decreased by 27.3% compared with the corresponding period last year and the leasing division was increased by 28.5% compared with the corresponding period last year. As affected by the trade war between the United States and China, our customers were more cautious in purchasing SMT equipment for expansion and some of them opt for the leasing instead of buying the machines. This causes the decline in revenue from the hi-tech distribution and services division in the quarter and an increase in revenue from leasing business.

During the quarter, the Group’s operating expenditures amounted to approximately HK\$57,698,000, representing a decrease of 15.2% from approximately HK\$68,065,000 in the corresponding period last year. The decrease in operating expenditures was mainly due to a decrease in selling and distribution expenses which were in line with revenue. During the quarter, the Group recorded an unaudited consolidated net profit of approximately HK\$17,579,000, representing a decrease of 38.9% from HK\$28,762,000 in the corresponding period last year. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease of revenue from the hi-tech distribution and services division and the increase in staff costs of the Group arising from granting of share options during the quarter.

Furthermore, the unaudited basic earnings per share in the quarter was approximately HK6.4 cents, representing a decrease of 39.6% from approximately HK10.6 cents in the corresponding period last year. As at 30th June 2019, the unaudited consolidated net asset value of the Company per ordinary share was approximately HK\$3.7, which was increased by HK\$0.1 from approximately HK\$3.6 as at 31st March 2019.

Below is a summary of the financial and business highlights of our business divisions. The profit/loss figures, disclosed below, do not include any intra-group sales and charges, as they are eliminated upon consolidation.

Hi-Tech Distribution and Services Division

The Group conducts its hi-tech distribution and services business through its wholly-owned subsidiary, American Tec Company Limited (“AMT”). AMT is a leader in Asia in the business of distribution, sales and service of SMT equipment, semiconductor manufacturing equipment and software on manufacturing control, with a history of more than 30 years serving its customers in the hi-technology sector. AMT’s team of more than 210 engineers and customer care staff are located in more than 25 cities in China, South-East Asia, Vietnam and India. Customers include most of the major telecom and electronic equipment manufacturers in the world. AMT is especially well positioned with the growing base of Chinese manufacturers. Its suppliers include leading equipment and solutions manufacturers from Asia, the United States and Europe.

During the quarter, the unaudited revenue of the division was approximately HK\$501,966,000 representing a decrease of 27.3% from approximately HK\$690,129,000 in the corresponding period last year. The reason of decrease was mainly due to reducing demand for SMT equipment from our existing customers as they become more cautious in SMT equipment acquisition under current US-China trade war environment. During the quarter, the division's direct machine sales was approximately HK\$476,007,000 representing a decrease of 27.2% from approximately HK\$654,303,000 in the corresponding period last year, and commission and other services income recorded approximately HK\$3,715,000 representing a decrease of 78.1% from approximately HK\$16,933,000 in the corresponding period last year. The decrease in commission and other services income was mainly because a large amount of commission income was generated from one of the local key customers in last year but no commission income was recorded in the quarter from this customer. The unfavorable sales was mitigated by two-digit increase in spare parts and software sales. During the quarter, the spare parts sales were approximately HK\$21,950,000, representing an increase of 17.8% from the corresponding period last year's approximately HK\$18,644,000, and the division's software sales were approximately HK\$294,000, increase by 18.1% from approximately HK\$249,000 in the corresponding period last year.

Our continuous efforts in control operating cost, expanding customer portfolio and market share enabled us to deliver robust financial results. But during the quarter, the division recorded a net profit of approximately HK\$19,619,000, decreased by 19.5% from approximately HK\$24,370,000 in the corresponding period last year. Sales revenues have fallen faster than cost, because main of them is fixed cost, though AMT's management has taken various measures to maintain operating cost efficiency and has achieved expected profitability despite an ever-challenging market.

Leasing Division

The Group conducts its leasing business through its wholly-owned subsidiary, North Asia Financial Leasing (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. ("NAFL") in China Shanghai Pilot Free Trade Zone and Fuji North Asia Financial Leasing (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. ("FNAFL") in Qianhai Shenzhen-Hongkong Modern Service Industry Cooperation Zone. The leasing division provides finance and operating lease arrangements to customers of the Group's hi-tech distribution and services division and other projects. During the quarter, the division generated a revenue from the leasing business of approximately HK\$14,627,000, representing an increase of 28.5% from approximately HK\$11,384,000 in the corresponding period last year and recorded a net profit of approximately HK\$5,883,000, representing an increase of 12.6% compared to approximately HK\$5,224,000 in the corresponding period last year. The increase in both of revenue and net profit were mainly due to the growth in the operating lease business. During the quarter, the leasing division engaged more effort and resources in operating lease business since the new customers were cautious on the scale of finance lease arrangements. As at 30th June 2019, the aggregate principal amount of outstanding finance lease loan was HK\$210,902,000, representing a decrease of approximate 31.4% from HK\$307,375,000 as at 30th June 2018 and a decrease of 2.0% from HK\$215,218,000 as at 31st March 2019, respectively.

OUTLOOK

Overall Summary

Although the Group's results during the quarter recorded a retreat, the management has confidence in the prospects of both the hi-tech distribution and services division and leasing division in the coming quarters. After the banning of Huawei 5G projects in United States, Australia and some European countries, China planned to speed up 5G infrastructure development and commercialisation of 5G. The forthcoming wide range upgrade of mobile devices as well as telecom station equipment from 4G to 5G network offers ultra-fast wireless network speed for future auto pilot vehicle and virtual reality and virtual augmented applications. Our customers including some leading telecommunication companies in China will play a vital role in the 5G transformation and provide immense opportunities to the SMT industry. We will embrace the opportunities offered by 5G transformation and continue to manage cash, cost and risks and, to build our strength by working with our management teams to improve capability and efficiency.

Hi-tech Distribution and Services Division

Smartphone market, being one of the largest markets of SMT machines, is expecting softening trend in year 2019 but back to modest growth from year 2020. Strategy Analytics in its June 2019 report, "Global Smartphone Shipments Forecast by Vendor by Region by Quarter by Scenario: 2015-2020" predicts global smartphone shipments will maintain the downturn track and the volume will decline by 3% to 5% year-on-year in 2019 under different scenarios and in 2020, will rebound by 2% to 3% year-on-year in different scenarios. Huawei's smartphone shipment would experience big volatility under the US ban. Samsung, Xiaomi, OPPO, vivo, HMD (Nokia), Lenovo-Motorola, Google and some other smartphone vendors might be able to fill in the vacuum from the withdrawal of Huawei from selected overseas markets.

SMT equipment market is expecting modest growth between 2018-2026. According to a new market report published by Transparency Market Research titled "Surface Mount Technology Equipment Market — Global Industry Analysis, Size, Share, Growth, Trends and Forecast, 2018 — 2026", the global SMT equipment market is expected to expand at a CAGR of 4.5% and reach US\$8,014.8 million by 2026. In terms of volume, the market is expected to growth at a CAGR of over 4% and reach 208.8 thousand units by 2025. Asia Pacific SMT equipment market is projected to have the highest growth during forecast period.

The lack of concrete progress on US-China trade negotiations continuously heightens global economic uncertainty and hurts international trade. There is an increasing evidence that global economy, at least Asia, is being negatively hit by the US-China trade war. BBC News on 18th July 2019 titled “New Cracks in the Global Economy as Export Tumble” reported that Singapore experienced negative quarter growth of 3.4% against first quarter 2019 and Singapore, India, Indonesia and South Korea experienced export fall of percentage between 9.0% to 13.5%. In July 2019, China posted the lowest quarterly growth of 6.2% since 1990.

We will continue to monitor the latest development and work closely with our partners to come up with competitive and innovative solution. As a leading SMT distributor and related service provider in Asia, we will continue to invest in our service and support infrastructure to meet the customer satisfaction. At the same time, we will continue to closely monitor our working capital, gross margin, operating cost and industry developments with a view to maintain our cash flow and profitability, as well as the long-term sustainability and growth of our business.

Leasing Division

Benefiting from the extensive promotion of 5G communication technologies conducted in China and the trade dispute between the United States and China, which caused the combined effects of changes and uncertainties in customers from SMT OEM industry, the leasing business in which the Group is engaged underwent a more favorable development. In addition to repeated orders from certain existing customers with recurring financing needs, the number of new leasing customers also shot up, thereby becoming the main driving force of our business growth. For risk management purposes, customers became more cautious in purchasing equipment and turned to purchase by way of leasing mainly due to the uncertainties over future policies and development. With the introduction of 5G communication base stations to the market, new 5G consumer electronic products have been gradually provided to consumers. Based on our projection, leasing in SMT, semi-conductor packaging and testing will continue its growth in 2020. With the Group’s financial platform in Hong Kong and abundant industry experience, especially in hi-tech manufacturing equipment, the Group’s finance and operating lease businesses will remain focus on SMT and semi-conductor packaging equipment leasing to provide our customers with diversified solutions and services. Furthermore, the Group will closely monitor other different equipment leasing demands to achieve a solid and rapid expansion in new business and income.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30th June 2019, the Directors and chief executive of the Company and their respective associates had the following interests or short positions in the shares and/or underlying shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules relating to the securities transactions by Directors:

Long positions in the shares and/or underlying shares of the Company:

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of	Approximate
		underlying shares held (Share Options)	percentage of underlying shares held (Note a)
Zhang Yifan	Beneficial owner	5,449,600	1.99%
Pierre Tsui Kwong Ming	Beneficial owner	472,000	0.17%
Joseph Liang Hsien Tse	Beneficial owner	472,000	0.17%
Joseph Chan Nap Kee	Beneficial owner	472,000	0.17%
Kenneth Kon Hiu King	Beneficial owner	472,000	0.17%

Note:

- (a) The above approximate percentages of the shareholdings are based on 272,580,805 ordinary shares in issue as at 30th June 2019.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June 2019, none of the Directors and chief executive of the Company or their respective associates had any interests or short positions in the securities of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules relating to securities transactions by Directors.

OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30th June 2019, so far as is known to the Directors and chief executive of the Company, the following persons (other than the Directors and chief executive of the Company whose interests were disclosed above) had interests or short positions in the shares and/or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the shares and/or underlying shares of the Company

Name of Shareholders	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares held	Number of underlying shares held	Approximate percentage of shares and underlying shares held
			(Share Options)	(Note a)
Lu Ying	Beneficial owner	182,768,723	544,000	67.25%

Note:

- (a) The above approximate percentage of the shareholdings is based on 272,580,805 ordinary shares in issue as at 30th June 2019.

Save as disclosed above, the Directors and the chief executive of the Company were not aware of any person (other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company the interests of which were disclosed above) who has any interests or short positions in the securities of the Company that were required to be entered in the register of the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO as at 30th June 2019.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

On 4th September 2014, the shareholders of the Company approved the adoption of a share option scheme (the “2014 Scheme”). Under the terms of the 2014 Scheme, the Board may at its discretion offer share options to any employee, agent, consultant or representative of the Company or any subsidiary, including any executive or non-executive director of the Company or any subsidiary or any other person whom the Board considers in its sole discretion, have contributed or will contribute to the Group (the “Participants”). The principal purpose of the 2014 Scheme is to reward the Participants who have contributed or will contribute to the Group and to encourage the Participants to work towards enhancing the value of the Company and its shares for the benefit of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. The 2014 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of ten years commencing on the adoption date.

The following table sets out the movements in the Company's share options under the 2014 Scheme during the year:

Name	Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price*	Outstanding as at 1st April 2019	Number of share options				Outstanding as at 30th June 2019
					Granted during the period (Note)	Exercised during the period	Cancelled during the period	Lapsed during the period	
Executive Directors									
Zhang Yifan	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	2,725,600	—	—	—	—	2,725,600
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	2,724,000	—	—	—	2,724,000
Pierre Tsui Kwong Ming	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	200,000	—	—	—	—	200,000
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	272,000	—	—	—	272,000
Independent non-executive Directors									
Joseph Liang Hsien Tse	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	200,000	—	—	—	—	200,000
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	272,000	—	—	—	272,000
Joseph Chan Nap Kee	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	200,000	—	—	—	—	200,000
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	272,000	—	—	—	272,000
Kenneth Kon Hiu King	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	200,000	—	—	—	—	200,000
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	272,000	—	—	—	272,000
Sub-Total				3,525,600	3,812,000	—	—	—	7,337,600
Substantial Shareholder									
Lu Ying	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	272,000	—	—	—	—	272,000
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	272,000	—	—	—	272,000
Employees of the Group									
Employees	16th August 2017	16th August 2017 to 15th August 2027	HK\$1.15	3,525,600	—	—	—	—	3,525,600
	26th June 2019	26th June 2019 to 25th June 2029	HK\$0.82	—	3,524,000	—	—	—	3,524,000
Total				7,323,200	7,608,000	—	—	—	14,931,200

Note:

The closing price per share immediately before 26th June 2019, the date of grant, was HK\$0.82.

- * The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the Company's share capital.

COMPETING INTERESTS

As at 30th June 2019, none of the Directors or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of their respective associates has engaged in any business that competes or may compete with the business of the Group or has any other conflict of interests with the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the three months ended 30th June 2019.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company endeavours to maintain high standards of corporate governance in the interests of shareholders, and follows the principles set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "Code") contained in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules. Except for the deviations described below, no Director is aware of any information which would reasonably indicate that the Company is not, or was not at any time during the three months ended 30th June 2019, acting in compliance with the Code.

Code provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. However, the Board's decisions are implemented under the leadership of the Chairlady with the involvement and support of the chief executive officer(s) and general manager(s) of the Company's operating companies. The Board believes that the balance of authority and division of responsibility are adequately ensured by the operations of the Board and management which comprise experienced and high calibre individuals.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee with written terms of reference that set out the authorities and duties of the committee adopted by the Board. The committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors and is chaired by Mr. Joseph Liang Hsien Tse who has appropriate professional qualifications and experience in financial matters. The terms of reference of the audit committee are aligned with the provisions set out in the Code. The committee's principal duties are to ensure the adequacy and effectiveness of the accounting and financial controls of the Group, oversee the performance of internal control systems, risk management and financial reporting process, monitor the integrity of the financial statements and compliance with statutory and listing requirements and to oversee independence and qualifications of the external auditors.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information for the three months ended 30th June 2019 of the Company now reported on have been reviewed by the audit committee.

By Order of the Board
NORTH ASIA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
Zhang Yifan
Chairlady and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8th August 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Zhang Yifan (Chairlady and Executive Director) and Mr. Pierre Tsui Kwong Ming (Executive Director); Mr. Joseph Liang Hsien Tse, Mr. Joseph Chan Nap Kee and Mr. Kenneth Kon Hiu King (being Independent Non-executive Directors).

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest Company Announcements” page for at least seven days from the date of its posting and on the Company’s website at www.nasholdings.com.